MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 155.

Chapter 155.

Resolve in favor of the insane hospital.

Insane Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-six hundred thirty-five dollars and thirty-two cents, be appropriated and paid out of the treasury of this state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council; said sum being the excess expended over the appropriation under resolve approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

[Approved March 15, 1862.]

Chapter 156.

Resolve in relation to the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians.

Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians, commissioners to be appointed to investigate the affairs of. Resolved, That the governor be and hereby is authorized to appoint a commission of two disinterested and discreet persons, to investigate the affairs of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians. Said commission shall report to the next legislature the condition of said tribes, and of their property, the amount of their funds in charge of the state, and whence derived, and their claims upon the state by reason of treaties made with them; advising whether any further legislative action may, in their judgment, be promotive of the good of the Indians, or is necessary for the interest of the state. Said commission shall also examine the leases of Indian lands and shores, and report whether the present leases are binding upon the Indians and their rights, and property, and treaty claims, as may enable the legislature to act advisedly for the mutual benefit of the Indians and the state.

[Approved March 15, 1862.]

Chapter 157.

Resolves relating to national affairs.

National affairs, in relation to. Resolved, That we cordially endorse the administration of Abraham Lincoln in the conduct of the war against the wicked and unnatural enemies of the republic; and that in all its measures calculated to crush this rebellion speedily and finally, the administration is entitled to and will receive the unwavering support of the loyal people of Maine.